PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		05/01/2008		
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA			
		Nama	Execution Date	
Icebox, LLC		Name	05/01/2008	
			03/01/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Applica Consumer Products, Inc.			
Street Address:		3633 Flamingo Road		
City:	Miramar			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33027			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number		
Patent Number:		Number 724102		
		98462		
Patent Number: 5		34304		
Patent Number: 5		784		
Patent Number: 575		369		
Patent Number: 5829		175		
Patent Number: 58334		470		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>e sent via US Mail</i> (dgaier@paul\ Danielle L. Ga 1285 Avenue	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. veiss.com, emendes@paulweiss.com aier of the Americas EW YORK 10019-6064		
			PATENT	

REEL: 029402 FRAME: 0268

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19440-017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle L. Gaier
Total Attachments: 10 source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page1.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page2.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page3.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page4.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page5.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page6.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page7.tif	
source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page8.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page9.tif source=lcebox - Applica Merger#page10.tif	



ARTICLES OF MERGER (Profit Corporation and Other Business Entity)

The following Articles of Merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to section 607.1109, F.S.

First: The name and jurisdiction of the surviving corporation is the following:

<u>Name</u> Applica Consumer Products, Inc. ("<u>ACP</u>")

<u>Jurisdiction</u> Florida Charter Number P96000028274

Second: The name and jurisdiction of the merging limited liability company is the following:

<u>Name</u> Icebox, LLC ("<u>Icebox</u>") Jurisdiction Illinois

Third: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Fourth: The merger shall become effective at 12:00 PM EST on May 1, 2008.

Fifth: The Agreement and Plan of Merger was adopted by the Board of Directors and sole shareholder of ACP on April 30, 2008.

Sixth: The Agreement and Plan of Merger was adopted by the sole member of Icebox on April 30, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger have been executed on behalf of each of ACP and Icebox by its authorized officer as of this 1st day of May, 2008.

APPLICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

. . . .

t

Name: Lisa R. Carstarphen Title: Corporate Secretary ICEBOX, LLC

By:

Name: Lisa Carstarphen Title: Corporate Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Agreement and Plan of Merger

PATENT REEL: 029402 FRAME: 0272

· · ·

• • • • •

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

among

ICEBOX, LLC

and

APPLICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

Dated as of April 30, 2008

Doc#: US1:5205887v2

PATENT REEL: 029402 FRAME: 0273

Table of Contents

• •

Page

·· · - -

ARTICLE I	MERGER	1
1.1	Merger	
1.2	Effective Time	
1.3	Governing Documents of the Surviving Entity	
1.4	Directors and Officers of the Surviving Entity	
1.5	Merger, Assumption of Liabilities.	
ARTICLE II	TREATMENT OF EXISTING SECURITIES	2
2.1	Treatment of Capital Stock of Icebox and ACP	2
	II CONDITIONS TO MERGER	3
3.1	Conditions Precedent	3
ARTICLE I	V TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT	
4.1	Termination	
4.2	Amendment	
ARTICLE V	GENERAL PROVISIONS	3
5.1	Governing Law	
5.2	Entire Agreement	
5.3	Headings	
5.4	<u>Counterparts</u>	
5.5	Assignment	
5.6	Severability	

. •

• • • •

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of April 30, 2008, by and among Icebox, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("<u>Icebox</u>"), and Applica Consumer Products, Inc., a Florida corporation ("<u>ACP</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Section 37-20 of the Illinois Limited Liability Company Act (the "<u>ILLCA</u>") permits the merger of a domestic limited liability company into a foreign corporation and Section 607.1108 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "<u>FBCA</u>") permits the merger of a foreign limited liability company into a domestic corporation;

WHEREAS, Icebox is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salton, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Salton");

WHEREAS, ACP is a wholly owned subsidiary of APN Holding Company, Inc., a Florida corporation ("<u>APN</u>"), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salton;

WHEREAS, Salton, APN, Icebox and ACP deem it advisable and in their best interests to merge Icebox with and into ACP pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois and the laws of the State of Florida upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of ACP and the sole member of lcebox have each approved and adopted this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, in each case after making a determination that this Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby are advisable and fair to, and in the best interests of, such entities and their respective stockholders and members; and

WHEREAS, the sole stockholder of ACP has adopted and approved this

Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in furtherance of the foregoing and in consideration of the premises and the covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

MERGER

1.1 <u>Merger</u>. At the Effective Time (as defined below), Icebox shall be merged with and into ACP (the "<u>Merger</u>") in accordance with the applicable provisions of the ILLCA and the FBCA, and the separate existence of Icebox will thereupon cease. ACP shall be the surviving entity in the Merger (as such, the "<u>Surviving Entity</u>"). The Merger shall have the effects specified in the ILLCA and the FBCA.

1.2 <u>Effective Time</u>. Icebox and ACP shall cause (i) the Articles of Merger to be duly prepared, executed and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois in accordance with Section 37-25 of the ILLCA (the "<u>Illinois Certificate</u>") and (ii) the Articles of

ł

Merger to be duly prepared, executed and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida in accordance with Section 607.1109 of the FBCA (the "<u>Florida Certificate</u>"), both at such time as they shall mutually agree. The Merger shall become effective at 12:00 PM EST on May 1, 2008, as provided in the Florida Certificate and the Illinois Certificate and in accordance with the FBCA and the ILLCA. The time and date on which the Merger becomes effective is herein

referred to as the "Effective Time."

1.3 <u>Governing Documents of the Surviving Entity</u>. The Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of ACP in effect at the Effective Time shall become the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Entity until thereafter amended as provided therein or by the FBCA.

1.4 Directors and Officers of the Surviving Entity.

(a) The sole member of the board of directors of ACP immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the sole member of the board of directors of the Surviving Entity and shall continue to serve as the member of the board of directors of the Surviving Entity until his successor has been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until his earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Surviving Entity.

(b) The officers of ACP immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Entity and shall continue to serve as officers of the Surviving Entity until their respective successors have been appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Entity, or as otherwise provided by the FBCA.

1.5 Merger, Assumption of Liabilities. As of the Effective Time, Icebox shall be deemed merged into ACP as provided by the FBCA, the ILLCA and this Agreement. All rights, privileges, and powers of Icebox, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due to Icebox, as well as all other things and causes of action belonging to Icebox, shall be vested in the Surviving Entity, and shall thereafter be the property of the Surviving Entity as they were of the Icebox and the title to any real property vested by deed, or otherwise under the laws of the State of Illinois in Icebox shall not revert or be in any way impaired but all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of Icebox shall be preserved unimpaired and all debts, liabilities and duties of Icebox shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Entity and may be enforced against the Surviving Entity to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred and contracted by it.

ARTICLE II

TREATMENT OF EXISTING SECURITIES

2.1 <u>Treatment of Capital Stock of Icebox and ACP</u>. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the members or stockholders of Icebox or ACP, (i) all of the shares of capital stock of ACP issued and outstanding prior to the Effective Time shall remain outstanding shares of capital stock of the Surviving Entity and (ii) all the

2

PATENT REEL: 029402 FRAME: 0276 membership interests of Icebox outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be automatically cancelled.

ARTICLE III

CONDITIONS TO MERGER

3.1 <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The respective obligation of each party to effect the Merger is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of each of the following conditions:

(a) No court or governmental entity of competent jurisdiction shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any law or order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) that is in effect and has a material adverse effect on Icebox or ACP or enjoins or otherwise prohibits consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and no judicial or administrative proceeding that seeks any such result shall continue to be pending.

(b) All required approvals, licenses and certifications from, and notifications and filings to, governmental entities and non-governmental third parties shall have been obtained or made, as applicable.

ARTICLE IV

TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT

4.1 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Effective Time by the mutual written agreement of each of the parties, notwithstanding any prior approvals hereof. In the event of such termination, this Agreement shall become null and void and have no effect.

4.2 <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented at any time by the mutual written agreement of each of the parties.

ARTICLE V

GENERAL PROVISIONS

5.1 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida applicable to contracts to be made and performed entirely therein without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof or of any other jurisdiction, except to the extent that the provisions of the ILLCA are mandatorily applicable with respect to the merger.

5.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including the documents and the instruments referred to herein), together with all exhibits, schedules, appendices, certificates, instruments and agreements delivered pursuant hereto and thereto, if any, (a) constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral,

among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and (b) except as provided herein, is not intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.

5.3 <u>Headings</u>. Headings of the articles and sections of this Agreement, the table of contents are for convenience of the parties only, and shall be given no substantive or interpretative effect whatsoever.

5.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall together be considered one and the same agreement.

5.5 <u>Assignment</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by any of the parties hereto (whether by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other party. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns.

5.6 <u>Severability</u>. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other authority to be invalid, void, unenforceable or against its regulatory policy, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

ICEBOX INTERNATIONAL CORP.

By:

Name: Lisa R. Carstarphen Title: Corporate Secretary

APPLICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

austarehm By:

Name: Lisa R. Carstarphen Title: Corporate Secretary

Doc#: US1-5205887v2

RECORDED: 12/04/2012

1. •

5